PRINTED: 08/14/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
345325			B. WING		C 07/09/2019		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	REHABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 711 SUSAN TART ROAD DUNN, NC 28335			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION		
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	8	F 00	0			
F 580	7/9/19. One of the ei substantiated. Notify of Changes (Ir	njury/Decline/Room, etc.)	F 58	0	8/6/19		
SS=D							
ARODATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR) PE	TITLE	(X6) DATE		

07/25/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NI IMPED:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345325		B. WING			07/09/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CORNERSTONE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 711 SUSAN TART ROAD DUNN, NC 28335		•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	(e)(10) of this section (iv) The facility must update the address phone number of the representative(s). §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a common that is a composite of §483.5) must disclose its physical configur locations that compliant, and must spect room changes betwoe under §483.15(c)(9) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record resistent was started behavioral problems sampled resident res	ons as specified in paragraph in. It record and periodically (mailing and email) and eresident posite distinct part. A facility distinct part (as defined in see in its admission agreement ation, including the various rise the composite distinct ify the policies that apply to een its different locations. It is not met as evidenced view, family interview, staff cian interview the facility esponsible party when the id on a new medication for a for one (Resident # 1) of one viewed for family notification. In the interview of the interview is for one interview in the interview interview in the interview interview interview interview in the viewed for family notification. In the interview interview in the interview interview in the interview inter	F	580	F580 Notify of Changes Cornerstone Nursing and Rehabilitatio Center acknowledges receipt of the Statement of Deficiencies and propose this Plan of Correction to the extent that the summary of findings is factually correct and in order to maintain compliance with applicable rules and provisions of quality of care of resident The Plan of Correction is submitted as written allegation of compliance.	es at		
	Review of Resident (Minimum Data Set) revealed the resider The resident was al mood and behavior	# 1's admission MDS assessment, dated 5/24/19, at was cognitively impaired. so assessed to have both problems. esident # 1's record revealed			Cornerstone Nursing and Rehabilitatio Center response to this Statement of Deficiencies does not denote agreeme with the Statement of Deficiencies nor does it constitute an admission that an deficiency is accurate. Further, Cornerstone Nursing and Rehabilitatio Center reserves the right to refute any	nt y n		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 07/09/2019	
		345325					
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI		01109/2019	
TWINE OF THO TIBER OR OUT FLER				711 SUSAN TART ROAD			
CORNERS	STONE NURSING AND F	REHABILITATION CENTER		DUNN, NC 28335			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	Continued From pag	e 2	F 58	80			
	6/4/19, for the reside evaluation and treatr	s telephone order, dated nt to have a psychological nent due to combative problems, and confusion.		the deficiencies on this State Deficiencies through Informa Resolution, formal appeal pro and/or any other administrati proceeding.	ıl Dispute ocedure		
	Record review revealed a Psychiatric Mental Health Nurse Practitioner (PMHNP) saw the resident on 6/4/19 and ordered Resident # 1 to start on Namenda 5 mg (milligrams) for one week and then for the dosage to be increased to 5 mg twice per day for his vascular dementia. Review of the record revealed no documentation that the responsible party was informed of the new Namenda medication orders by the PMHNP, the attending physician, or by the nursing staff before the medication was started. Review of Resident # 1's care plan, dated 6/11/19, revealed multiple behavioral problems which included: trouble in remembering,			Resident #1 no longer reside facility. On 07/24/2019, a 100% audi orders for the last 30 days we the director of nursing (DON) designee to ensure that new medications have included denotification of the resident reperior (RR) in the electronic health DON and/or designee will im correct any areas of concern will be completed by 08/06/19 On 07/24/2019, an in-service by the staff facilitator with nur	Resident #1 no longer resides in the		
	verbalization of desir displaying sexual between members. One of the care plant psychological consulting plant noted that the redeclined psychological to improve behaviors. Resident # 1's responsiterviewed on 7/8/19 while Resident # 1 w talked to him about his see Resident # 1. The	bing; verbalization of desire to die; alization of desire to kill his family; and aying sexual behavior towards staff bers. of the care plan approaches was to obtain a nological consult if ordered by MD. The care noted that the resident's son had previously ned psychological services and medications		will be completed by 08/06/19 The unit manager and/or des monitor all new orders utilizin Notification Audit Tool to ensuorders for medications have notification of the resident rejin the electronic health record Notification Audit Tool will be five (5) days a week for four and then weekly for four (4) wunit manager and/or designe immediately address all identiconcern. The DON will review the RR Notification Audit Too a week for four (4) weeks and for four (4) weeks to ensure the RR Notification of the service	signee will ng the RR ure that new documented presentative d. The RR completed (4) weeks weeks. The ee will tified areas of w and initial of five (5) days d then weekly		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345325			B. WING		C 07/09/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CORNERSTONE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 711 SUSAN TART ROAD DUNN, NC 28335	1 01103/2013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 773 SS=D	conveyed this to the seriound the psychiatric and there was an adjusted the serious of the serious and there was an adjusted the serious of the serious and there was an adjusted to know about the serious of the serio	ading physician, and he staff. The RP stated he later nurse saw Resident # 1, ustment made in the of which he (the RP) was was done, and he had t medication changes. Sector of Nursing on 7/9/19 at nursing staff would place a cord when a responsible finedication changes. It was DN on 7/9/19 at 4:20 PM sumentation Resident #1's ne Namenda when the order on the first the Namenda had medication for Resident # 1, and not adversely affected order/Notify of Results (i)(ii) Sility must-aboratory services only when now the physician assistant; nurse nurse specialist in the law, including scope of the ordering physician, surse practitioner, or clinical poratory results that fall the ence ranges in accordance	F 58	orders for medications have docume notification of resident representative. The DON will forward the results and trends of the RR Notification Audit To the Quality Assurance and Performa Improvement (QAPI) Committee more for two (2) months. The QAPI Committee more for two (2) months are will meet monthly for two (2) months review the RR Notification Audit Too determine trends and/or issues that need further interventions and/or frequency of monitoring.	e. d fool to ance onthly nittee s and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7. Bolebinto			С	
		345325	B. WING _	B. WING		07/	09/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDR	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CORNER	STONE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		711 SUSAN T			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 773	by: Based on record revinterview, and physic (Resident # 1) of one labs were reviewed, the physician on the day count returned as abincluded: Record review reveal the facility from 5/17/had diagnoses of vascancer, cognitive conhypertension, anxiety muscle weakness with emphysema. Review of Resident # (Minimum Data Set) are revealed the resident and needed extensive activities of daily livin Review of Resident # physician's verbal ord 1:25 PM to obtain a Comport it was noted the 6/14/19 at 3:06 PM. resident's WBC (whith a normal range was 3 WBC at times may in There was no docum	iew, staff interview, family ian interview for one sampled resident whose the facility failed to notify the the resident's white blood normal. The findings led Resident # 1 resided at 19 to 6/16/19. The resident scular dementia, prostate nunication deficit, with adjustment disorder, the a history of falls, and if 1's admission MDS assessment, dated 5/24/19, it was cognitively impaired to a same and the same assistance with his	F	Corners Center a Stateme this Plan the sum correct a complia provisio The Pla written a Corners Center n Deficien with the does it o deficien Corners Center n the defic Deficien Resoluti and/or a proceed Resider facility. On 07/0 results i the direct designe values r	Lab Services Physician Notify of Results stone Nursing and Rehabilitat acknowledges receipt of the ent of Deficiencies and proposin of Correction to the extent the thing of findings is factually and in order to maintain ance with applicable rules and ons of quality of care of reside an of Correction is submitted a allegation of compliance. Stone Nursing and Rehabilitat response to this Statement of incies does not denote agreement of the statement of the statement of incies accurate. Further, stone Nursing and Rehabilitat reserves the right to refute an inciencies on this Statement of incies through Informal Disputction, formal appeal procedure any other administrative or legiting. Int #1 no longer resides in the interest and the last 30 days was initiated for the end on the day the facility receivers and the day the facility receivers.	nts. ion inent or inny ion y of e gal	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDI	_		С		
		345325	B. WING _				09/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	, <u> </u>		
				71	11 SUSAN TART ROAD			
CORNERS	STONE NURSING AND	REHABILITATION CENTER		D	UNN, NC 28335			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 773	7/8/19 at 11:07 AM in Resident # 1 on the talked to a nurse, what is medical record. The nurse returned a 1's lab work had show infection, and the physician had not abnormal lab work. Nurse # 1 was intervand again on 7/9/19 cared for Resident # reported the following her in the 6/15/19 nutils lab work was about be follow up. She was family visited and state the resident's status a concern, she went record and saw that previous day as about the physician. She in physician, who orde x-ray. The DON was intervand reported the foll lab system. When a is drawn the next mosent to the facility by nursing supervisor is morning drawn labs.	sident's responsible party on revealed he had visited afternoon of 6/15/19. He no went to review Resident # The responsible party stated and informed him Resident # own he might have an a system had not yet been sible party did not know why of been called about the viewed on 7/8/19 at 2:10 PM at 3:00 PM. Nurse # 1 had at 1 on 6/15/19. Nurse # 1 ag. No one had mentioned to arsing report that Resident # normal and there needed to as not aware of this until the arted questioning her about at to review the resident's his lab work had returned the ormal, but no one had called mmediately called the red antibiotics and a chest reward on 7/9/19 at 8:30 AM owing regarding the facility's routine lab is ordered, then it orning. The results are then a computerized system. The set odaily review the list of and check the computer to	F	7773	will immediately address any areas of concern identified by the audit. The audil will be completed by 08/06/19. On 07/24/2019, an in-service was initiately the staff facilitator with nurses on Notification of Abnormal Labs. The in-service will be completed by 08/06/1 The unit manager and/or designee will monitor all lab results utilizing the Abnormal Lab Audit Tool to ensure that labs with abnormal values have physicinotification on the day the facility receive the results. The Abnormal Lab Audit Towill be completed five (5) days a week four (4) weeks and then weekly for four (4) weeks. The DON will review and inithe Abnormal Lab Audit Tool five (5) days a week for four (4) weeks to ensure that new orders for medications have documented notification of responsible party. The DON will forward the results and trends of the Abnormal Lab Audit Tool to the Quality Assurance and Performanc Improvement (QAPI) Committee month for two (2) months. The QAPI Committee will meet monthly for two (2) months arreview the Abnormal Lab Audit Tool to determine trends and/or issues that maneed further interventions and/or frequency of monitoring.	ted 9. all ian ves ol for tial ys ekly ed o e oly ee old		
	supervisor then assumed informed of lab abnormed	s come in. The nursing ures the hall nurse is ormalities, and the hall nurse or The DON stated it was her						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
345325			B. WING_			C 07/09/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		01109/2019	
CORNER	STONE NURSING AND R	EHABILITATION CENTER		DUNN, NC 28335			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 773	expectation that Resiresult should have be the afternoon of 6/14/had talked to the nurs and the nursing supe the physician was not abnormal lab on 6/14. The resident's physic 7/9/19 at 4:10 PM and been called on 6/14/1 the resident to start a physician stated it was although he would had the sould be the start and the star	dent # 1's abnormal WBC en called to the physician on 19. The DON stated she sing supervisor on 7/8/19, rvisor could not recall why consulted regarding the /19. ian was interviewed on d confirmed that if he had 9 he would have ordered intibiotics on 6/14/19. The s his medical opinion, that we started treatment earlier d not have resulted in a	F7	773			